

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL

**WP(C) No. 1029 of 2022**

V.S. Deepak

Vs.

Union of India & ors.

... *Petitioner*

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**20-02-2024**

Mr. Niranjana Sanasam, learned GA and Mr. Gautam Nongthombam, learned counsel appearing for the respondents seeks three weeks' time for filing their respective counter affidavit.

Mr. Kh. Suraj Frenko, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has no objection.

As prayed for, list this case again on 22-03-2024.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C)) No. 96 of 2024**

**(Ref:- WP(C) No. 1029 of 2022)**

V.S. Deepak

**... Applicant**

Vs.

Union of India & ors.

**... Respondents**

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**20-02-2024**

Heard Mr. Kh. Suraj Frenko, learned counsel appearing for the applicant; Mr. Gautam Nongthombam, learned counsel and Mr. Niranjana Sanasam, learned GA appearing for the respondents.

The present application had been filed with a prayer for impleading the present applicant as the LR of the deceased writ petitioner.

Mr. Niranjana Sanasam, learned GA and Mr. Gautam Nongthomba, learned counsel appearing for the respondents submitted that they have no objection in allowing the present application.

After hearing the submissions made by the counsel appearing for the parties and on perusal of the record, this court find sufficient ground for allowing the present impleadment application.

Accordingly, the present application is allowed.

Registry is directed to implead the name of the present applicant as the LR of the deceased writ petitioner in the connected WP(C) No. 1029 of 2022.

With the aforesaid direction, the present application is disposed of.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*