

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP (C) No. 1029 of 2022**

V.S. Deepak

***Petitioner***

**Vs.**

Union of India; & Ors.

***Respondents***

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

***18.07.2024***

Ms. W. Geetarani, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2 seeks 3 weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

At the same time, Mr. Niranjan Sanasam, learned GA appearing for the respondents No. 3 & 4 also seeks 3 weeks' time as a last chance for filing counter affidavit.

Mr. Boboy Potsangbam, learned CGSC appearing for the respondent No. 1 submitted that counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondent has already been filed.

Mr. Kh. Suraj Frenko, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner objected to the prayer made by the learned GA on the ground that ample opportunity has been given to the State respondents for filing his counter affidavit.

As the counter affidavit of the respondents will be required for deciding the issue involved in the present writ petition, 3 weeks' time is granted to the respondents No. 2-4 for filing their counter affidavit.

It is made clear that no further time will be granted to the State respondents for filing his counter affidavit after the next date.

List this case again on 28.08.2024.

**JUDGE**